The President
®alikir, Pohnpei
Federated States of Micronesia

212

July 17,2020

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina
Speaker

Twenty-First Congress

Palikir, Pohnpei, FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

[ am transmitting the following Congressional Act, which I have signed into Public Law
No. 21-151:

Congressional Act No. 21-154, entitled: “AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND
PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-95, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 21-173,
21-47,21-72,21-85 AND 21-125, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO
CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN,
TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE
OF CHUUK STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”

Thank you.

Sincerely,
= =
=

Nl

David W. uelo
President

xc:  Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court



”f"ag CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
RS P.O. Box PS 3
s Palikir. Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941
70 Tel: (691) 320-2324 /2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122
|

LS s

Office (1/"171.("("’/72{/'( lerk 4 | ) 2//54/

guly /O , 2020

His Excellency David W. Panuelo
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Panuelo:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act
No. 21-154, "AN ACT TO AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-95, AS
AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-173, 21-47, 21-72, 21-85
AND 21-125, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE
THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO
FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL. PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE
OF CHUUK STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES”, which was
passed by the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated
States of Micronesia, Sixth Special Session, 2020, by a
two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as
required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



ACT NO. 21-154
CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-243

2/-3))

TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE
(7 At FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
) o i SIXTH SPECIAL SESSION

j ‘ JULY 1 - 10, 2020

.
£raaan g -

=
= Oy ; .‘.‘\\l'
e FATES ut‘u'

T ma ¥

An Act

TO AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-95, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-173,
21-47, 21-72, 21-85 AND 21-125, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE
THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC

PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF CHUUK STATE, AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: FLORENCIO S. HARPER

DATE: JULY 2, 2020

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
WITHDRAWN - JULY 3, 2020

FIRST READING: - JULY 3, 2020

SECOND READING: — JULY 7, 2020

Liwtana Ramon loa
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress

=
ew
O
s
CE
i:r
-
-
)
Jemanld
-
\‘,h
3



PT L Ll o,

‘l" - ": Q»% e,
. -
A SRR

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.0.Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, FM 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324 /2338
Fax: (691) 320-5122

()f/lcc 0/ Ilzc S/n aker
I3
ACT NO. 21-154 ’ ey

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-243)

We hereby certify that on July 7 the foregoing act passed
Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-First Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia, Sixth Special Session, 2020, by
a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required
under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the

Federated States of Micronesia.

4
Wesley W.ZSimina
Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

\ iAo

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis

Chief Clerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia



TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SIXTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2020 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-243

AN ACT

To amend Public Law No. 20-95, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 20-173,
21-47, 21-72, 21-85 and 21-125, by amending section 5 thereof, to
change the use of funds previously appropriated therein, to fund public
projects and social programs for the people of Chuuk State, and for
other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1 Section 1. Section 5 of Public Law No. 20-95, as amended by
2 Public Laws Nos. 20-173, 21-72 and 21-85, is hereby further

3 amended to read as follows:

4 “Section 5. Of the $2,800,000 appropriated under this
5 act, $1,200,000 shall be apportioned for public projects
6 and social programs for the people of Chuuk State.
7 state Of ChuuK...ctveeoeosescceccaccccccns $ 1,200,000
8 (1) At Large..... ceveenssssscsssecsssssssc e 200,000
9 (a) Allottee’s Administrative Support Cost 20,000
10 (b) Contributions to State, Municipal
11 and Community events, activities and programs 48,590
12 (c) Housing renovation............. 30,000
13 (d) Fishing projects ...cceeeecesces 39,610
14 (e) Land transportation ............ 21,900
15 (f) Leaders/Patients/Students
16 travelS/COBAP ..icccececcccccccccccanns ceeene 19,900
17 (g) Women’s Home Economic Projects . 10,000
18 (h) Contributions to NGO’s/

PUBLIC LAW Mo, 2 1- 151



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.

21-243

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

ASSOCLAtiONS seveererereeeccsnnoccnccnnnns $
(2) Election District No. l....cecuieecese
(a) Housing renovation and improvement
(b) Students, Farmers, Fishermen and
Community transportation needs ............
(¢) Multi-purpose community facilities
(d) Supplemental for Mortlocks Island
Development Authority’s vessel purchase ...
(e) Mortlocks Island Development Authority
office extension supplemental ......ccc0e0e
(3) Election District No. 2........ cesevas
(a) Housing and Community Halls renovation
(b) Students’ financial assistance .
(¢) Road maintenance/contractual services
(d) Fishing project ...cceevevevennns
(e) Municipal governments’ subsidy .
(f) Weno Election Commissioner’s
travel needs ...cecccccccccrtccersscctrnsonnnns
(g) POL/Freight/Charter ..... ceeneses
(h) Outstanding obligation/
leadership alloWanCe .....cceeeeccecnncsnns
(1) Sewing project ..c.ceeecececcocns
(4) Election District No. 3....cccceeeeess
(a) Contribution to community policing

(b) Embalmment related costs .......

2 of 4

PUBLIC LAW fg, 2

10,000
200,000
130,000

15,000
30,000

15,000

10,000
200,000
80,000
20,000
30,000
20,000
15,000

15,000
5,000

10,000
5,000
200,000
5,000
5,000

1- 151



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO.

21-243

= W N

()W)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(c)
(d)

(e)

SNDA Administrative costs ..... S
Sewing project cc.eeeececscccsne

Community Outreach and Advocacy

Program/travel needs ....ceoeeecces cessoses

(£)
(9)
(h)
(1)
(3)
(k)
(1)
(m)

Land transportation ............
Housing renovations ....cceeeeee
POL/Freight/Charters ¢:v.eeeeeees
Island Time Market .....ccccce.
Grant Writer services/PCD fee ..
Fishing Project ¢.ceeeeeccesncns
Humanitarian assistance ...... .

Fishing project ¢cceeeeeeccssns .

(5) Election District No. 4...... ceeenene

(a)
(b)
(c¢)
(d)
(e)
(£)

Fishing project ....cveeeeennnnn
Low Income housing ¢ceeeececesss
Humanitarian assistance ....... .
Solar freezer ....ccceevsrtccncans
Guam Foupo Association seeeeesss

Medical referral and repatriation

of human remains ..cceeescecocccensesnse cecee

(9)
(h)

Community Outreach and travel needs

Road improvement ....ccceecececas

(6) Election District No. S5...cc0c0ccee cove

(a)
(b)

Solar Street lights ...ceeeeeese

Solar freezers c.coeeeeececnoncas

3 of 4

20,000

10,000

20,000
20,000
40,000
10,000
20,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
20,000
200,000
30,000
20,000
30,000
30,000

-0-

40,000
30,000
20,000
200,000
25,000
30,000

PUBLIC LAW o, 2 1~ 151



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-243

1 (¢) Low Income housing ........ vie wiw D 25,000
2 (d) POL/Freight/Charters ........... 15,000
3 (e) Municipal Land Acquisition ..... 75,000
4 (f) Current and prior obligation for

5 Saraman Chuuk Academy ...cceeeeeecececccces 10,000
6 (g) Administrative support costs

7 (current and prior obligations) .......... . 10,000
8 (h) Office rental ..cccccvevvccvence 10,000"
9 Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the

10 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
11 becoming law without such approval.

12
13
14
45

16

17

18

19

20

David W. Panuelo
21 President
Federated States of Micronesia

22
23
24

25

4 of 4

PUBLIC LAWNo. 2 1- 15



