

The President

Palikir, Pohnpei Federated States of Micronesia

July 17, 2020

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21-341
FSM CONGRESS

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina Speaker Twenty-First Congress Palikir, Pohnpei, FM 96941

Dear Speaker Simina:

I am transmitting the following Congressional Act, which I have signed into Public Law No. 21-151:

Congressional Act No. 21-154, entitled: "AN ACT TO FURTHER AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-95, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 21-173, 21-47, 21-72, 21-85 AND 21-125, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF CHUUK STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

Thank you.

Sincerely,

David W. Panuelo

President

xc:

Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court

Office of the Chief Clerk

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941
Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21–341 FSM CONGRESS

July _/D_, 2020

RECEIVED

JUL 1 0 2020

Office of the President FSM

His Excellency David W. Panuelo President Federated States of Micronesia Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear President Panuelo:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No. 21-154, "AN ACT TO AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-95, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-173, 21-47, 21-72, 21-85 AND 21-125, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF CHUUK STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES", which was passed by the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Sixth Special Session, 2020, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk, Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures



PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21-341 FSM CONGRESS

TWENTY-FIRST CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA SIXTH SPECIAL SESSION JULY 1 - 10, 2020

An Act

TO AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 20-95, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 20-173, 21-47, 21-72, 21-85 AND 21-125, BY AMENDING SECTION 5 THEREOF, TO CHANGE THE USE OF FUNDS PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED THEREIN, TO FUND PUBLIC PROJECTS AND SOCIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE PEOPLE OF CHUUK STATE, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR: FLORENCIO S. HARPER

DATE: JULY 2, 2020

REFERRED TO: COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

WITHDRAWN - JULY 3, 2020

FIRST READING: - JULY 3, 2020

SECOND READING: - JULY 7, 2020

Liwiana Ramon Ioan S Chief Clerk, FSM Congress



CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

P.O. Box PS 3 Palikir, Sokehs Pohnpei State, FM 96941 Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 2338 Fax: (691) 320-5122

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 21-341
FSM CONGRESS

ACT NO. 21-154

(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-243)

We hereby certify that on July 7 the foregoing act passed Second and Final Reading of the Twenty-First Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Sixth Special Session, 2020, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Wesley W. Simina

Speaker

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana Ramon Ioanis Chief Clerk

chier crerk

Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 21-243

AN ACT

To amend Public Law No. 20-95, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 20-173, 21-47, 21-72, 21-85 and 21-125, by amending section 5 thereof, to change the use of funds previously appropriated therein, to fund public projects and social programs for the people of Chuuk State, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1	Section 1. Section 5 of Public Law No. 20-95, as amended by
2	Public Laws Nos. 20-173, 21-72 and 21-85, is hereby further
3	amended to read as follows:
4	"Section 5. Of the \$2,800,000 appropriated under this
5	act, \$1,200,000 shall be apportioned for public projects
6	and social programs for the people of Chuuk State.
7	state of Chuuk\$ 1,200,000
8	(1) At Large
9	(a) Allottee's Administrative Support Cost 20,000
10	(b) Contributions to State, Municipal
11	and Community events, activities and programs 48,590
12	(c) Housing renovation 30,000
13	(d) Fishing projects 39,610
14	(e) Land transportation 21,900
15	(f) Leaders/Patients/Students
16	travels/COAP
17	(g) Women's Home Economic Projects. 10,000
18	(h) Contributions to NGO's/

1	Associations\$	10,000
2	(2) Election District No. 1	200,000
3	(a) Housing renovation and improvement	130,000
4	(b) Students, Farmers, Fishermen and	
5	Community transportation needs	15,000
6	(c) Multi-purpose community facilities	30,000
7	(d) Supplemental for Mortlocks Island	
8	Development Authority's vessel purchase	15,000
9	(e) Mortlocks Island Development Authori-	ty
10	office extension supplemental	10,000
11	(3) Election District No. 2	200,000
12	(a) Housing and Community Halls renovation	on 80,000
13	(b) Students' financial assistance.	20,000
14	(c) Road maintenance/contractual services	s 30,000
15	(d) Fishing project	20,000
16	(e) Municipal governments' subsidy.	15,000
17	(f) Weno Election Commissioner's	
18	travel needs	15,000
19	(g) POL/Freight/Charter	5,000
20	(h) Outstanding obligation/	
21	leadership allowance	10,000
22	(i) Sewing project	5,000
23	(4) Election District No. 3	200,000
24	(a) Contribution to community policing	5,000
25	(b) Embalmment related costs	5,000

1	(c) SNDA Administrative costs \$	20,000
2	(d) Sewing project	10,000
3	(e) Community Outreach and Advocacy	
4	Program/travel needs	20,000
5	(f) Land transportation	20,000
6	(g) Housing renovations	40,000
7	(h) POL/Freight/Charters	10,000
8	(i) Island Time Market	20,000
9	(j) Grant Writer services/PCD fee	10,000
10	(k) Fishing Project	10,000
11	(1) Humanitarian assistance	10,000
12	(m) Fishing project	20,000
13	(5) Election District No. 4	200,000
14	(a) Fishing project	30,000
15	(b) Low Income housing	20,000
16	(c) Humanitarian assistance	30,000
17	(d) Solar freezer	30,000
18	(e) Guam Foupo Association	-0-
19	(f) Medical referral and repatriation	
20	of human remains	40,000
21	(g) Community Outreach and travel needs	30,000
22	(h) Road improvement	20,000
23	(6) Election District No. 5	200,000
24	(a) Solar Street lights	25,000
25	(b) Solar freezers	30,000

1	(c) Low Income housing \$ 25,000	
2		
3	(e) Municipal Land Acquisition 75,000	
4	(f) Current and prior obligation for	
5	Saraman Chuuk Academy 10,000	
6	(g) Administrative support costs	
7	(current and prior obligations) 10,000	
8	(h) Office rental 10,000	"
9	Section 2. This act shall become law upon approval by the	
10	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its	
11	becoming law without such approval.	
12		
13		
14		
15		
16	July 17th	
17		
18		
19	A STATE OF THE STA	
20	David W. Panuelo	
21	President	
22	Federated States of Micronesia	
23		
24		
25		